

No. 05-11284

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JALIL ABDUL-KABIR, fka Ted Calvin Cole,
Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director, Texas Department of
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

*Counsel of Record

GENA BUNN
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

*CARLA ELDRED
Assistant Attorney General
Postconviction Litigation Division

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Punishment Evidence	3
III. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Questions Presented for Review Are Unworthy of this Court's Attention.	11
II. Cole’s Challenges to the Special Issues Are Without Merit.	12
III. There is no “Reasonable Likelihood” That Cole’s Jury Applied its Instructions in a Way That Prevented it From Considering His Mitigating Evidence of “Destructive Family Background,” Poor Impulse Control, and “Organic Neurological Deficits.”	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Continued

Cases	Page
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005)	11
<i>Bigby v. Dretke</i> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	18
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	13,18
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 253 (1976)	20
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	11
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	13
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (“Penry II”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (“Penry I”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	18
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	18
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Continued

Cases	Page
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	11
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
U. S. Const., amend. VI	8
U. S. Const., amend. VIII	13,15
U. S. Const., amend. XIV	8
28 U.S.C. § 2253©) (West 2006)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(West 2006)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (West 2006)	11
Miscellaneous	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”)	11,21
